



\$~17

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ CRL.A. 314/2013

STATE

..... Appellant

Through: Ms. Priyanka Dalal, APP for the State
with SI Aashish, P.S.Okhla Industrial
Area.

versus

FAKREY ALAM

..... Respondent

Through:

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE RAJNISH BHATNAGAR

ORDER

%

08.02.2023

It is submitted by learned APP that vide order dated 30.01.2013 Ms. Nandita Rao was requested to appear as Amicus Curiae. She further submitted that Ms. Nandita Rao has been nominated as Additional Standing Counsel on the criminal panel, and it would not be possible for her to continue as Amicus Curiae, so some other Advocate be appointed as Amicus Curiae.

In view of this, Delhi High Court Legal Services Committee is directed to appoint any other Advocate as Amicus Curiae to appear for the respondent in the present matter.

List on 20th April, 2023.

In the meanwhile, issue court notice to the respondent for the date fixed.

RAJNISH BHATNAGAR, J

FEBRUARY 8, 2023/ib