



\$~20

\* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **CRL.A. 314/2013**

**STATE**

.....Appellant

Through: Mr. Mukesh Kumar, APP for State  
with Mr. Arsalan Naik, Mr. Siddharth  
Goyal, Mr. Sunil Singh Rawat and Mr.  
V. P. Singh, Adv.

versus

**FAKREY ALAM**

.....Respondent

Through: Mr. Adrain Abbi, Adv. with  
Respondent-in-person.

**CORAM:**

**HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE RAJNEESH KUMAR GUPTA**

**ORDER**

**03.11.2025**

%

1. This hearing has been conducted through hybrid mode.
2. Learned counsel for the Respondent seeks an adjournment as the main counsel, Ms. Gayatri Nandwani, is not available today due to some personal difficulty.
3. List for arguments 14<sup>th</sup> January, 2026.

**RAJNEESH KUMAR GUPTA, J**

**NOVEMBER 03, 2025/sds/ik**