



\$~15

\* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ CRL.A. 314/2013  
STATE

.....Appellant

Through: Mr. Yudhvir Singh Chauhan, APP for  
the State with PSI Bhag Singh, PS  
Okhla Industrial Area, SI Shyam Bir  
Singh, PS Okhla Industrial Area.

versus

FAKREY ALAM

.....Respondent

Through: Ms. Gayatri Nandwani, Ms. Mudita  
Sharda & Mr. Adrian Abbi, Advs  
(through VC).

**CORAM:**

**HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE VIMAL KUMAR YADAV**

**ORDER**

**23.02.2026**

%

1. Hybrid Mode.
2. SI Shyam Bir Singh reported to the effect that prosecutrix is not available at the given address and her mother has informed that she had eloped with some boy and that she does not have her present whereabouts available with her.
3. In view of these facts Delhi High Court Legal Services Committee be requested to depute some counsel to take care the interest of the prosecutrix.
4. Soft copy of the book-marked Trial Court Record be made available to both the sides by the Registry.
5. List on 18.05.2026.

**VIMAL KUMAR YADAV, J**

**FEBRUARY 23, 2026/hk**